
R A Y M O N D A . T H I S T L E , J R . 

A T T O R N E Y A T LAW 

2 0 6 B BENSON E A S T 

100 OLD Y O R K ROAD 

J E N K I N T O W N . PA. 19046 

June 19, 1992 

John G. A l f o r d , S e c r e t a r y 
PA P u b l i c U t i l i t y Commission 
P. 0. Box 3265 
H a r r i s b u r g , PA 17105-3265 

JUN 2 2 1992 

ffiSSSSSffi 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Gabler T r u c k i n g , I n c . 
Docket A-00109226, F . l , Am-E 

Protes t 

Dear S e c r e t a r y A l f o r d : 

Enclosed h e r e w i t h f o r f i l i n g are an o r i g i n a l p l u s two copies 
of a P r o t e s t o f C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . , a g a i n s t the above 
ca p t i o n e d Permanent A u t h o r i t y A p p l i c a t i o n . 

Proper and t i m e l y m a i l s e r v i c e has been made per the 
C e r t i f i c a t e of S e r v i c e . 

Please acknowledge r e c e i p t hereof on t h a t p r o v i d e d . 

Thank you f o r your a t t e n t i o n and c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a t t e r 

Very t r u l y yours 

aym^^f A. Thi s 11e ; J r 

RAT:mt 

cc: C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . 



il 

BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVAHIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION JUiM22 1992 
SECSETARV-̂  Grr*C£ 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF GABLER TRUCKING, INC. 

DOCKET A-00109226, FOLDER 1, 
AMENDMENT-E 

PROTEST AGAINST GRANT OF 
AZZIiICATION_FOR_ 

PERMANENT AUTHORITY 

AND NOW COMES the p r o t e s t a n t I d e n t i f i e d below, by i t s 
a t t o r n e y , and f i l e s t h i s i t s P r o t e s t a g a i n s t the gra n t of the 
above c a p t i o n e d permanent a u t h o r i t y a p p l i c a t i o n , the bases of 
which are as f o l l o w s : 

1. AJJJJI lean t^s_name_and_ do eke t _nuiTib e r _ o f _ t h e 
iL£El!£i*i.AoiLl 

Gabler T r u c k i n g , I n c . 
P. 0. Box 1089 
Chambersburg, PA 17 201 

Docket A-00109226, F . l , Am-E 

2 . Name^_bus^nej>^_addrgss_and te 1 ephone..nuinber_of 
t h e _ g r o t e s t a n t : 

C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d 
660 Hollow Road 
Oaks, PA 19456 
(215) 666-0660 

Inc . 

DOCKETED 
APPLICATION DOCKET 

dUN2 2 1992 

ENTRY No.. 



3 . Ncimej b u s i n e s s ad d r e _s s _and _ t e 1 ep hpn e numb e r o f 
£ j . g t g s t a n t ' s a t _t o r n e ^ j _ 

Raymond A. Th i s 11e, J r . 
206B Benson East 
100 Old York Road 
Jenkintown, PA 19046 
(215) 576-0131 

4 . Statement of the _ n a t u r e _ o f _ g r o t e s t a n t s _ i n t e£g.s.t_iLn 
the a p p l i c a t i o n and of the adverse impact upon 
£rotestant_and_the_ p u b 1 i c ^ 

( a ) Nature of p r o t e s t a n t * s i n t e r e s t 

The a p p l i c a n t seeks the f o l l o w i n g a u t h o r i t y , 

So as t o p e r m i t the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n o f 
p r o p e r t y (except p r o p e r t y i n b u l k and 
household goods i n use) between p o i n t s i n the 
county of F r a n k l i n , and from p o i n t s i n sa i d 
county t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania, and v i c e 
versa. 

C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . possesses a u t h o r i t y 
from the PA PUC which enables i t t o t r a n s p o r t p a r c e l s and 
packages, no one p a r c e l or package t o exceed one hundred (100) 
pounds i n we i g h t , between p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania w i t h i n 125 mi l e s 
of the township of Upper Providence, Montgomery County 
(A-00097535, F . l , Am-D). I n a d d i t i o n , p r o t e s t a n t holds a u t h o r i t y 
f o r l i k e commodities (A-00097535, F . l , Am-E) which enables 
p r o t e s t a n t t o perform t r a n s p o r t a t i o n ( i n t e r a l i a ) of p a r c e l s and 
packages, each not exceeding 100 pounds i n wei g h t , from p o i n t s 
w i t h i n 125 miles of the township o f Upper Providence t o p o i n t s 
beyond 125 mi l e s o f Upper Providence and v i c e versa. Such 
a p p l i c a t i o n a l s o granted a u t h o r i t y between p o i n t s i n t h a t area of 
Pennsylvania beyond 125 miles of Upper Providence Township, 
s u b j e c t t o some r e s t r i c t i o n s . The a u t h o r i t y sought which 
d u p l i c a t e s t h a t h e l d by p r o t e s t a n t i s as de s c r i b e d above. See 
adverse impact statement. 

P r o t e s t a n t i s p r e s e n t l y p r o v i d i n g a complete 
s e r v i c e w i t h i n the scope of p r o t e s t a n t * s a u t h o r i t y which i n c l u d e s 
a l l of the area i n v o l v e d i n a p p l i c a n t ' s a p p l i c a t i o n . E f f e c t i v e l y , 
p r o t e s t a n t has t e r r i t o r i a l a u t h o r i t y between p o i n t s i n 
Pennsylvania. 

- 2 -



(b) Adverse Impact 

There i s no need f o r a d d i t i o n a l a u t h o r i t y as 
sought by a p p l i c a n t which would c o n f l i c t w i t h t h a t h e l d by 
p r o t e s t a n t . The s e r v i c e of p r o t e s t a n t w i t h i n the scope o f i t s 
p e r t i n e n t a u t h o r i t i e s meets any p u b l i c need. A g r a n t of a u t h o r i t y 
t o a p p l i c a n t which would d u p l i c a t e the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n a c t i v i t y o f 
p r o t e s t a n t , would impa i r the o p e r a t i o n s of p r o t e s t a n t t o the 
e x t e n t , on balance, t h a t i t would be adverse t o the p u b l i c 
i n t e r e s t ; t h e r e would be an adverse p u b l i c impact by a g r a n t of 
the a p p l i c a t i o n . 

P r o t e s t a n t c h a l l e n g e s the f i t n e s s of a p p l i c a n t t o 
conduct the proposed s e r v i c e ; t h e r e i s no need f o r the a u t h o r i t y . 

5 . L i s t o f a 11 Comm i s s i o n _ Docket _Nunjbers under which 
p r o t e s t a n t operates ( w i t h p e r t i n e n t a u t h o r i t i e s 
h e r e t o designated and a t t a c h e d ) 

The PA PUC docket numbers under which p r o t e s t a n t 
C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . operates are A-9 75 35 j A-97535, F . l , Am-A; 
A-00097535, F . l , Am-C; A-00097535, F . l , Am-D and A-00097535, F . l , 
Am-E; A-00097535, F . l , Am-F. Copies of p e r t i n e n t p o r t i o n s o f 
p r o t e s t a n t ' s a u t h o r i t y upon which i t p r o t e s t s t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n are 
a t t a c h e d . 

6 • °£0££d_Re£tr i.£t i.on 

Since the a p p l i c a n t ' s proposed a u t h o r i t y would 
encompass c o n s i d e r a b l e areas of p r o t e s t a n t ' s a u t h o r i t y , t h e r e 
appears t o be no b a s i s f o r amendment. However, p r o t e s t a n t i s 
r e c e p t i v e t o any p r o p o s a l by a p p l i c a n t , p a r t i c u l a r l y one 
e x c l u d i n g t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of p r o p e r t y weighing 125 pounds or l e s s , 
except when a component or replacement p a r t of a h e a v i e r item 
weighing 500 pounds or more. 

WHEREFORE, P r o t e s t a n t prays your Honorable Commission t o deny 
the a p p l i c a t i o n f o r permanent a u t h o r i t y . 

R e s p e c t f u l l y Submitted 

COURIER UNLIMITED, I N C 

[mond A. ' T h i s t l e , J r . 
A t t o r n e y f o r P r o t e s t a n t 
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A..97335 
P U B L I C UXJULiixi ui/iMJMJuao*^^'. 

OF TBB APPUCATION OF 

OOUNTX EffiLrVBRX CORPORATION, a 
Corporatsiorx o f "the CommonwoB-lth 
of Pennsyl vania 

CB1RTIFIOATI1 
OF 

PUBUO CONVBIN UDNCE 

Th* PBnnayiYanio Fublio Utility ComnUsaion hereby oBrtWwi thmt attar an toVMUfljitton 

int/or hmmwin* had oa tha abov* ontltlod nppltoatlon, it hum, by IU report and order RUMla And «ntaf«l» 

A aupy at whlata la attaahad httrwto and mad a a pi»rt hftvwoC, fmmd and datvrmlnad tbmt tha granting of 
a n l d AppUoatton IK 'naoaaMry or propar tor kba aarvloo. noaommodaUon, ocmvanlenoa and safatv of Uw 

pulilfe, and thia oartlOonta la.lasued evidandnff Ita approvnt of tbe a M application as net forth 111 utld 

^Port and order. 

Vesttmonp Wljereot, -The PENNSYLVANIA PUBUC unury coMZtfisBioN haa eauaad 
those prasoata to b^aJfrned and aeaJed, ond duly attaatad by Ita Secretary at Ita office in the city oT 

Harrtabu^ thia 2 4 t h day of J a n u a r y , • 

At teat i 

IB 73. 

PENNSYIy VANIA 
VUHUC UTILl'PV aOMWBmatt 

OtuUnaafl 

doorolfiry 



l c appeurlng that the holdor of tha 
cartlflcnLci of public convenlance ixi thlo pr oca ad t a t 
requesta that aald c e r t i f i c a t a ba amendad CO 
stand in che name of COURIER UNLIMITED, INC., 
and l c further *pp*ar'i.ng Chat aald a a r t i f l c a t a 
holder hu« properly r i l e d with the Secretary 
of tha Commonwealth to amend I t name; THSREPOBSv 

IT IS ORDlEREDi >rhoC the uarplflcoto lBBU«d 
to COUNTY DBLIVKRY CORPORATION, a eorporatlon of 
tha Commonwoalth of PenneyIvnnia, be ond le hereby 
modified and amended to stand In tho name of 
COURIER UNLIMITED, INC. 

atteet: nv Tur COMMISSION, 

At 

McBlwae 
Secretary 

Order Adoptad: June 15, 1978 
O r d . r tti.tMr.di J u n « 2 7 , 1 9 7 0 



FfiNNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 
v^iri June 24, innR 

Cosmlssioners Preeent: 

B i l l Sban«> Chairman 

Wlillem H. flalth, Vica-Chalrman 
L i n d a C. T a l l e f a r r o 
Joseph Hhodee, Jr. 
frank Pleohl 

, v A-00097S35 
Applloatlon of Courier Unlimited, Inc., a ^ ^ 
oorporedon of the Commonwaalth of Pann-
mjlvmnlm., for-.«mendment to I t s common 
carrier certificate, which grants the 
right* Inter alia, to transport, by 
motor vahlcla. property in parcels and 
paokagae, no p a r o a l or pncknga Lo cmnncd 
one hundred (100) pounda In weight, from 
p o i n t a I n cha borough o£ N o r r i s t o w n * 
Ifamaaoiary Country. bo p o i n t * v i c M n 
tnmnty-£lva (23) mlX«a by che u s u a l l y 
traveled highways of the limitE of said 
boroush* end vice versa: SO A3 TO 
PKHMIT tbe transportation of pruparty. 
In paroela end paokagao, no parcel or 
pfuskaga to azoead one hundred (100) 
pounds'in weight, between points in the ' 
township of Upper Providence, Mnncgomary 
Gouaty, and within an airline distance of 
one hundred twenty-five (125) statute 
miles of the limits thereof. 

Baymond A. Thietla, Jr., for the applicant. 
Graf, Andrews & Radcliff* by Christian V. Graf for protestant, Silvrar 

Line* Inc. 
Joseph J. Carroll for protestant, S. T. S. Motor Freight, Inc. 
Abrahams & Loawenstein, by Alan Kahn for proteatanto: Jamour, Inc., 

t/d/b/a Quick Courier Ser»rice and Choice Courier Syetems. 



^ ^ ^h^ a application iriiich 
Th.r« « • 26 individual shippers supporting " ^ g 1 ^ ; v i r i a t y o£ 

+ r ! J 2 e variety of busincsa endeovors end alk fldvartising 
S S S f f i . ^ r ^ W hemes, three - - ^ ^ ^ e ^ c ^ a organlea-
2 ^ 1 . - 7 * coy d is tr ibutor , thrne P « i » ^ » « "rofewl^g a naad for ^ a d A f d 
S ^ a S d a law firm among the shippers, a l l P " * " ™ 8

a r e s o l v e d , such aa 
t r « L p o r t * t i o n serv ices . A wldo rango of- " ^ ^ " ^ I g n a . brochurae, 
p r S S t eampl". peyrol l documents, artwork, « r ; P h l S ^ S n f l ^ u - a n t - . e tc . 

e a ^ p r o i o ^ ^ a l « e . . i a i . i T ' . l l r i ^ S l oupported and 
The property daecrlptlon propoood by the .npp.Wr.MiL i s wexx. 
j u a t i f i a d . 

There are 35 individual counciee embraced within the P'"P O M* J g ^ 
a i r l i n e m l S r L i u s of Upper Providence Town-hip. " ^ y S ^ S ! f - ^ o r 
t i v l y , th. -ehippers have d.«natrnt.d . need f « • • T 1 " ^ ™ d i c t a t e - that 
between pointa i n each county. The very nature of the pi.oe of 
i n a M j S r l t y of inatenceo, those shipments moving from a " ^ ^ 
bualnaaa to a branch location or other customers, w i l l i n ̂ ' " r a attaat 
ahlpmanta bank to tha shipper's place of business. Several shippers attest 
to tha naad for.earvice l o c a l l y between specified counties. 

I t l a not neoeeaery for an applicant to prove absolute need in 
•vary aquare mllo of th« tarrltury proposad. but rather, within tne territory 
aanarally through r«ipr«a«ncnt::i.vn orlglnp ""d rlaatinatlone. Wa believe tne 
epplloant haa auocaanfully maL uhiLu burden. 

Wa find: 

1. That tha appliewpi-. hi.\a alio'-«.» i:hoi: •» ..ubllc need t:a>: •:b.-. prnnonud 
servioep aa amandad, doas axlse. 

2. That tha applicant: f.:\x. sruuety, willing and able to rand or 
tha.proposed service as amended. 

3. That approval o); the applicaMnu an amended i s rfflnpiasary foi* 
Cha accommodation and eonvenlenne of the pulilit:; TUKIUEFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application ba and i s hereby approved as 
amended and that tha oert l f l c a t n issued to the applicant on January 24, 1973, 
*• «wded, be Curther amended Co Include Ch* £o Ho trios mtshfci 

tTo transport, as a Glass n m r r l a r , property, In parcels 
«nd paokagas, no single parcel .or pucltasa to exoeed * 
one-hundred (100) pound* weight, between points i n 
the township of Upper Providence, Montgomery County, 
and Within an a i r l i n e di*tnnca of one hundred twenty-five 
UZ5) atatute miles of the limits thereof; 

subject to the following condition; 

That no right, power or priviiefje in granted 
to transport: wearing ..^parei ami accessories. 



of thm P«nnoylv«nin Public•Utility Code ond Lha rules and reguiaciono ot wuw 
Coavlaaloa ralaclve to the f i l i n g and accopunnca of « t a r i f f aetebliehlxig 
Just: and reasonable rates. 

IT IB FURTHER ORDERED: That i n i:he event tho applicant haa not, on 
or before s i x t y (60) daya from tha duca of: t h * •• r v l o e of t h i o order, complied 
With the requlxementa herelnbefora eat Jloi.uh, tho applicacion a h a l l ba 
diemleaafl without f u r t h e r proceodincn. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, t;o the 
•xtant that i t dupllcatee authority now held hy or subsequently granted to 
the applicant, s h a l l not be cnn.-icrned nr, <:ou.t:nrr±f>r. more Chan one operating 
right. 

HY TH): COMMISSION, 

(SEAL) 

OBDHE ADOPTED: June 24, 1980 

ORDER ENTERED: JUN 30 1980 

Socre tary 



PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Harrisburg, PA I7I20 

PubJic Meeting held November 21, 1990 

Commlselonera Present:: 

William II. Smith, Chairman 
Frank Fischl 

. David W. Rolka 
Joseph Rhodes, Jr. 

Application of Courier Unlitnlced, Inc., A-00097535 
a corporation of the Commonwealth of F. J 
Panneylvania* for ameiidmanc to its common Am-E 
carrier cartlflcata, which grants the right, 
I n C a r a l i a * to cr«naporc, by mocor v«liJol*, 
p r o p e r t y . I n p a r o e l a and paokagea, no n tngle 
parcel or package Co exceed one-hundred (100) 
pounds In weight, between points in che town­
ship of Upper Providence, Montgomery County, 
and vithin an airline distance of one hundred 
tvency-flve (125) statute miles of Che 11mite 
thereof; subject Co Che following condition: 
That no right, power or privilege is granted 
Co transport wearing apparel and accessories: 
SO AS TO PERMIT Che transportation of property, 
In parcels and packages, no single parcel or 
package to exceed one-hundred (100) pounds 
In weight, (1) between points in Chat part 
of Pennsylvania beyond en airline distance 
of one hundred twenty-five (125) statute 
miles of the limits of the township of Upper 
Providence, Montgomery County; end (2) from 
points in the township of Upper Providence, 
Montgonery County and within an airline 
distance of one hundred twenty-five (12^) 
statute miles of Che limits thereof Co points 
beyond one hundred twenty-five (125) statute 
miles of the limits of the township of Upper 
Providence, Montgomery County, and vice versa; 
with the right to interline with Class A, B 
and D carriers so authorized. 



2. The applicant has the support of 47 parties which are 
representative of the type of aervice proposed In the amended territory, 

3. Approval of the amentletJ a p p l i c a t i o n i s n e c e s s a r y f o r the 
accommodation and convenience of the |>nl>lic; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application, as amended, be and I s hereby 
approved and that the certificate Issued January 24, 1973, as amended, be 
further amended to include the following right: 

To transport, as a Claes U carrier, property In 
parcels and packages, no single parcel or package 
to exceed one hundred (100) pounda in weight, 
between points in that part of Pennsylvania beyond 
an a i r l i n e distance of one hundred twenty-five (125) 
statute miles of the limits of the township of Upper 
Providence, Montgomery County, and from points in the 
township of Upper Providence, MonlRomery County, and 
w i t h i n an a i r l i n e d l a t a n a e of one Imndred t w e n c y - f l v e 

(125) e t a t u t e m i l e s of the l l m i t n t h e r e o f , to p o i n t s 

beyond one hundred twenty-five (I :'*'') atatute miles 
of the limits of the township of Upper Providence, 
Montgomery County, and vice versa; with the right 
to Interline with Class A, B and H carriers so 
authorized; 

subject to the following conditions: 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted to 
provide tranaportation of human laboratory 
specimens, c l i n i c a l laboratory instruments, and 
•uppllao therefore, and reporte relative to human 
laboratory specimens, c l i n i c a l laboratory instru­
ments end supplies there fore, he cween points in 
the counties of Allegheny, Armatrong, Lawrence, 
Butler, Washington, Westmoreland, Greene, Indiana, 
Mercer, Somerset, Bedford and Beaver. 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted to 
provide transportation between points In the 
county of Allegheny. 

That no right, power or privilege I s granted to 
provide transportation for the Pennsylvania Depart­
ment Environmental Renourcen. 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted to 
pickup and deliver any shipmpnr within the same 
calendar day between points In the counties of 
Crawford, Erie, Mercer and Venango. 



That no right, power or privilege i s granted to 
provide transportation for General Electric Company 
and Copes-Vulcan, Inc., from cheir f a c i l i t i e s in 
the county of Erie, to pointK Jn Pennsylvania, and 
vice versa. 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted to 
pickup snd deliver any shipment within the same 
calendar day from points in the city of Pittsburgh, 
Allegheny County, to points In Pennsylvania beyond 
the limits of the county of Allegheny, but which are 
within thirty (30) miles of the usually traveled 
highways of the City-County Hnlldlng In the City 
of Pittsburgh, Allegheny Counf-y. 

IT IS FUli'l'tlER OMlEUEIti Thnt t tie mithority granted herein to the 
extent that i t duplicates authority now held hy or subsequently granted to 
cha applicant. s h a l l nor b» construeJ nr* confarrlna mors than on* oparating 
rig h t . 

IT IS FURTHEK OKDEREl): That the applicant shall not engage in any 
transportacion granted herein until It sluill have complied with Che 
requirements of the Pennsylvania Public " t l l i t y Code and Che rules and 
regulations of Che Commission relative tn the f i l i n g and acceptance of a 
t a r i f f esCabllshing Just and reasonable rates. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: Tliat in the event said, applicant has not, 
on or before sixty (60) daya from the date of the service of Chls order, 
complied with the requlrementa herelnhernre aet forth, the application shall 
be dismissed without further proceedings. 

SION, 

Jen *: rrich 
Secrnfary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: November 21, 1990 

ORDER ENTERED: 28 1990 



PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Public Meeting held November 27, 1991 

Commissioners Present: 

William H. Smith, Chairman 
Joseph Rhodes, Jr . , Vice-Chairman 
Wendell F. Holland, Commissioner 
David W. Rolka, Commissioner 

Application of Courier Unlimited, Inc., a A-00097535 
corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsyl- F. 1 
vania, for amendment to i t s common ca r r i e r Am-F 
c e r t i f i c a t e , which grants the r i g h t , i n t e r 
a l i a , to transport, by motor vehicle, property, 
i n parcels and packages, no single parcel or 
package to exceed one-hundred (100) pounds 
i n weight, between points i n the township of 
Upper Providence, Montgomery County, and wi t h i n 
an a i r l i n e distance of one hundred twenty-five 
(125) statute miles of the l i m i t s thereof; 
subject to the following condition: That no 
r i g h t , power or pr i v i l e g e i s granted to trans­
port wearing apparel and accessories: SO AS TO 
PERMIT the transportation of property, i n parcels 
or packages, no single parcel or package to 
exceed one hundred f i f t y (150) pounds i n weight 
for IBM Corporation from i t s f a c i l i t i e s i n the 
township of East Pennsboro, Cumberland County, 
to the boroughs of Lewisburg, Union County, 
Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, Montoursville, 
Lycoming County and State College, Centre County, 
and vice versa. 

Raymond A. T h i s t l e , J r . , for the applicant. 

O R D E R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This matter comes before the Commission on an application i n i t i a l l y 
f i l e d A p r i l 26, 1991 and published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of May 18, 
1991. A corrected notice of the application, changing the shipper's o r i g i n 



point, was published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of August 3, 1991. No 
protests were f i l e d to the application and I t i s now c e r t i f i e d to the Commis­
sion for i t s decision without oral hearing. The record consists of v e r i f i e d 
statements f i l e d by the applicant and the supporting shipper. 

. The i n i t i a l application for emergency temporary authority was 
denied by a tentative decision adopted May 23, 1991. The corresponding 
temporary authority application, modified by the Commission to r e f l e c t the 
shipper's actual location, was approved by order adopted August 1, 1991. The 
republished temporary authority application ie s t i l l pending and w i l l be 
dismissed by our action i n t h i s permanent authority application. < 

Courier Unlimited, Inc. (Courier or applicant), i s a Pennsylvania 
corporation, with i t s p r i n c i p a l place of business i n Oaks, Montgomery County. 
I t was i n i t i a l l y c e r t i f i c a t e d i n 1973 and operates under nine paragraphs of 
authority. Operations are conducted from a terminal i n Valley Forge and 
branch offices are maintained i n Allentown, Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Scranton 
and Williamsport. The applicant's f l e e t consista of eighty vehiclea of 
various types; twenty~five are owned by the corporation and f i f t y - f i v e are 
leased. A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles i s presently 
i n operation. As evidence of i t s f i n a n c i a l capacity.to assume the additional 
burden of the proposed operation, Courier reports assets of $735,163, with 
l i a b i l i t i e s of $549,919, leaving a shareholders' equity of $185,244. 

Raymond E. Pardee, program manager for rate structure management of 
IBM Corporation (IBM or shipper), submitted a v e r i f i e d statement i n support 
of the amended application. IBM i s a manufacturer of electronic and com­
puterized machines and devices. As pertinent to t h i s application,., IBM 
requires the transportation of small parcels and packages, not to•exceed one 
hundred and f i f t y pounds, from i t s f a c i l i t y i n East Pennsboro, Cumberland 
County, to points i n Lewisburg, Union County, Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, 
Montoursville, Lycoming County, and State College, Centre County, and vice 
versa. The shipper expects to u t i l i z e the applicant's service twice a week 
for inbound and outbound shipments of various machine parts and other related 
items. 

After a complete review of the record before us, we f i n d : 

1. That the applicant has shown that there i s a public need for 
the proposed service. 

2. That the applicant possesses the necessary equipment, experience, 
and f i n a n c i a l capacity to perform the proposed service. 

3. That approval of the application i s necessary f o r the accommoda­
ti o n and convenience of the public; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application be and i s hereby approved and 
that the c e r t i f i c a t e issued to the applicant on January 24, 1973, as amended, 
be further amended to include the following r i g h t : 
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To transport, as a Class D c a r r i e r , property. 
In parcels or packages, no single parcel or 
package to exceed one hundred and f i f t y 
(150) pounds i n weight, for IBM Corporation, 
from i t s f a c i l i t i e s located i n East Pennsboro 
Township, Cumberland County, to the boroughs of 
Lewisburg, Union County, Huntingdon, Huntingdon 
County, Montoursville, Lycoming County and State 
College, Centre County, and vice versa. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the corrected application for temporary 
authority be and i s hereby dismissed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant s h a l l not engage i n any 
transportation granted herein u n t i l i t shall have complied with the require­
ments of the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Code and the rules and regulations 
of the Commission re l a t i v e to the f i l i n g and acceptance of a t a r i f f establish­
ing Just and reasonable rates. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein to the 
extent that i t duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to 
the applicant, shall not be construed as conferring more than one operating 
r i g h t . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That i n the event said applicant has not, 
on or before s i x t y (60) days from the date of the service of th i s order, 
complied with the requirements hereinbefore set f o r t h , the application shall 
be dismissed without further proceedings. 

BY THE COMMISSION, 

Jerry Rich 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: November Z7, 1991 

ORDER ENTERED: g ^ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby c e r t i f i e s t h a t on the date 
i n d i c a t e d below, he served a copy of the f o r e g o i n g P r o t e s t upon 
a l l known p a r t i e s of r e c o r d , or t h e i r c ounsel, at t h e i r proper 
addresses as i n d i c a t e d below, by p l a c i n g a copy t h e r e o f w i t h the 
Un i t e d States P o s t a l S e r v i c e , f i r s t c l a s s m a i l , postage p r e p a i d : 

Gabler T r u c k i n g , I n c . 
P. 0. Box 1089 
Chambersburg, PA 17201 

David H. R a d c l i f f , Esquire 
407 North Front S t r e e t 
H a r r i s b u r g , PA 17101 

Dated at Jenkintown, PA t h i s 19th day of June, 1992. 

Rayinond/A. T h i s t ' l e , J r 
A t t o r n e y f o r P r o t e s t a n t 
C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . 

PROTEST DUE: June 29, 1992 
PROTEST POSTED: June 19, 1992 



II 
R A Y M O N D A . T H I S T L E , J R . 

A T T O R N E Y A T LAW 

2 0 6 B B E N S O N E A S T 

1 00 OLD Y O R K ROAD 

J E N K I N T O W N . PA. 19046 

June 1 9 , 1992 
( 2 1 5 ) 576-0131 

Gabler T r u c k i n g , I n c . 
P. 0. Box 1089 
Chambersburg, PA 17201 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2^ 1992 

SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
Public Utftty Commission 

Re: Your PA PUC A p p l i c a t i o n 
noottpt A-00109226, F . l , Am-E 
F i r s t Set of T n t e r r o g a t o r i e s 

Gent 1erne n: 

Enclosed h e r e w i t h are an o r i g i n a l p l u s one copy of p r o t e s t a n t 
C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . ' s F i r s t Set of I n t e r r o g a t o r i e s . 

I have sent a copy t o your a t t o r n e y who can advise you 
concerning these I n t e r r o g a t o r i e s . 

Thank you f o r your a t t e n t i o n and c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s 
m a t t e r . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Ra^yirioVd / . T h i s t l e - / J r 

RAT:mt 

cc: ^Honorable John G. A l f o r d , S e c r e t a r y 
FA PUC ( l e t t e r o n l y ) 

David H. R a d c l i f f , Esquire 
C o u r i e r U n l i m i t e d , I n c . 

r 



(ft 
J O H N A. V U O N O 
W I L L I A M J . LAVELLE: 
W I L L I A M A. G R A Y 
M A R K T. V U O N O • 
R I C H A R D R. W I L S O N 
D E N N I S J . K U S T U R I S S 
C H R I S T I N E M. D O L f l 
PETER J. SCANLON 

- A L S O M E M B E R O F F L O R I D A B A R 

L A W O F F I C E S 

VTTONO, L A V E L L E & G R A Y 
23IO G R A N T B U I L D I N G 

P I T T S B U R G H , P A . 1 5 2 1 © - £ 3 8 3 

June 26, 1992 
JUN 2 6 1992 

SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
Public Utflfty Commisston 

(412) 4 7 1 - i a o o 

T E L E C O P I E R 
(•412) 

Re: Gabler T ruck ing , Inc . 
Docket No. A-00109226, F. 1, Am-E 

F I L E 
MAILED WITH U. S. POSTAL SERVICE 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING FORM 3817 

Mr. John G. Alford, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Cominission 
P. 0. BOX 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Dear Mr, Alford: 

We enclose for f i l i n g with the Commission the s^jied 
o r i g i n a l of a protest to the above application. 

Please acknowledge receipt and f i l i n g of the enclosed on 
the duplicate copy of t h i s l e t t e r of transmittal and return i t 
to the undersigned i n the self-addressed, stamped envelope 
provided. 

Sincerely yours, 

VUONO, LAVELL-P & GRAY 

William J /Lavelle 

pz 
Enclosure 
cc: David H. Radcliff, Esq. 



Before the 
LVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

^XbOCKET NO. A-00109226, F. 1, Am-E 

GABLER TRUCKING, INC. 

PROTEST AND REQUEST 
FOR ORAL HEARING 

The motor c a r r i e r shown on Appendix A hereof (herein 

c a l l e d p r o t e s t a n t ) protests the above a p p l i c a t i o n and requests 

t h a t the a p p l i c a t i o n be assigned f o r o r a l hearing and i n 

support thereof r e s p e c t f u l l y represents as f o l l o w s : 

1. By t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n , notice of which has been 

published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n , applicant seeks 

a u t h o r i t y as set f o r t h i n Appendix A. 

2. Protestant holds a u t h o r i t y from t h i s Commission at the 

docket numbers shown i n Appendix A and the relevant portions of 

the a u t h o r i t y are attached to the p r o t e s t . Unless otherwise 

i n d i c a t e d i n Appendix A, protestant w i l l withdraw the p r o t e s t 

only i n the event an amendment i s made which w i l l t o t a l l y 

e l i m i n a t e the c o n f l i c t between the a u t h o r i t y sought by the 

a p p l i c a t i o n and the a u t h o r i t y presently held by p r o t e s t a n t . 

twuv no. 



3. Approval of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s neither necessary nor 

proper f o r the s e r v i c e , accommodation, safety or convenience of 

the p u b l i c since (a) p r o t e s t a n t presently holds a u t h o r i t y to 

provide service i n the area a f f e c t e d by the a p p l i c a t i o n , (b) 

p r o t e s t a n t and other e x i s t i n g c a r r i e r s are p r o v i d i n g adequate 

service to the shipping p u b l i c i n the areas involved i n the 

a p p l i c a t i o n , (c) there i s no need f o r the service proposed by 

applicant and approval of the a p p l i c a t i o n w i l l r e s u l t i n the 

d i v e r s i o n from e x i s t i n g c a r r i e r s of tonnage and revenue 

necessary to s u s t a i n t h e i r e x i s t i n g operations, and (d) 

approval of the a p p l i c a t i o n w i l l adversely a f f e c t p r o t e s t a n t 

and other e x i s t i n g c a r r i e r s which have a s u b s t a n t i a l investment 

i n f a c i l i t i e s and equipment and are w i l l i n g and able to provide 

service i n the a p p l i c a t i o n area. 

4. p r o t e s t a n t requests t h a t the a p p l i c a t i o n be set f o r 

o r a l hearing and that applicant be required to prove by 

competent evidence the elements of proof required by s t a t u t e . 

I f an o r a l hearing i s held, p r o t e s t a n t w i l l appear and present 

evidence of protestant's own operations and p a r t i c u l a r i n t e r e s t 

unless t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s amended so as to e l i m i n a t e t h a t 

i n t e r e s t as set f o r t h i n t h i s p r o t e s t . 

WHEREFORE, protes t a n t requests that the g r a n t i n g of the 

a p p l i c a t i o n be w i t h h e l d ; the proceeding be assigned f o r o r a l 

hearing with leave to p r o t e s t a n t to p a r t i c i p a t e f u l l y t h e r e i n ; 
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and applicant be required to make a v a i l a b l e at the hearing 

competent witnesses f o r examination on a l l m a t e r i a l and 

relevant f a c t s bearing on the a p p l i c a t i o n . 

R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted, 

BROCIOUS TRUCKING r INC. 

By: CJjL^ 
W i l l i a m J. Lavelle 

Attorney f o r Protestant 

VUONO, LAVELLE & GRAY 
2310 Grant B u i l d i n g 
P i t t s b u r g h , PA 15219 
(412) 471-1800 

Of Counsel 

Dated: June 26, 1992 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t I have t h i s day served a copy of the 

above pro t e s t and request f o r o r a l hearing upon applicant or 

upon applicant's attorney or representative as shown i n the 

Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n n o t i c e . 

Dated at P i t t s b u r g h , Pa. t h i s 26th day of June, 1992. 

William J^/fcavelle 
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Re: Gabler Trucking, Inc. 

Docket No. A-00109226, F . l , Am-E 

APPENDIX A 

SCOPE OF AUTHORITY SOUGHT: 

By a p p l i c a t i o n published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n on 

June 6, 1992, applicant seeks a u t h o r i t y t o operate as a common 

c a r r i e r , t r a n s p o r t i n g : 

Property (except property i n bulk and household 
goods i n sue) between points i n the county of 
Fra n k l i n and from points i n said county to points 
i n Pennsylvania and vice versa. 

INTEREST OF PROTESTANT: 

Brocious Trucking, Inc., P. O. Box 261, Brockway, PA 15824 

(814-265-1765) holds a u t h o r i t y at Docket No. A-00088072. I t s 

pe r t i n e n t a u t h o r i t y i s set f o r t h i n paragraphs 3 and 4 of i t s 

a u t h o r i t y at Folder 3, Am-E, a copy of which i s attached t o 

t h i s p r o t e s t . Brocious w i l l consider withdrawing i t s pr o t e s t 

i f the a p p l i c a t i o n i s r e s t r i c t i v e l y amended so as to el i m i n a t e 

any d u p l i c a t i o n of i t s e x i s t i n g a u t h o r i t y . 



PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Public Meeting held January 12, 1989 

Commissioners Present: 

B i l l Shane, Chairman 
William H. Smith, Vice-Chairman 
Joseph Rhodes, Jr. 
Frank Fischl 

Application of Brocious Trucking, Inc., a corpora- A-00088072 
ti o n of the State of Delaware, f o r amendment to F. 3 
i t s common ca r r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e , which grants the Am-E 
r i g h t , i n t e r a l i a , to transport by motor vehicle, 
glass products for the Brockway Glass Company, 
Inc., from i t s plant i n the borough of Brockway, 
Jefferson County, to points i n the c i t i e s of 
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Williamsport, Ly­
coming County, and Philadelphia, Philadelphia 
County, excluding intermediate points: SO AS TO 
PERMIT the transportation of (1) glass products 
for Owens-Brockway, Inc., from i t s plant i n the 
borough of Brockway, Jefferson County, to points 
i n the c i t i e s of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, 
Williamsport, Lycoming County, and Philadelphia, 
Philadelphia County, excluding intermediate 
points; (2) p l a s t i c containers f o r Owens-
Brockway, Inc., from i t s plants or other 
f a c i l i t i e s I n the borough of Brockway and the 
township of Snyder, Jefferson County, to 
points i n the c i t i e s of Pittsburgh, Allegheny 
County, Williamsport, Lycoming County and 
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County; and 
returned or rejected shipments and p a l l e t s 
from the said c i t i e s of Pittsburgh, Williams­
port and Philadelphia, to the above-named 
points of o r i g i n on return; (3) property, for 
Owens-Brockway, Inc., from points i n the 
borough of Brockway, Jefferson County, and 
the townships of Snyder, Warsaw, Washington 
and Polk, Jefferson County, to points i n 
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with Right 
No. 3 subject to the following conditions: 
That no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e i s granted 
to transport property, i n bulk i n tank or 
hopper-type vehicles, except on emergency 
shipments; That no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e 
is granted to transport property, in bulk in 



dump vehicles, to or from points w i t h i n 
f i f t y (50) miles of the l i m i t s of the c i t y of 
Pittsburgh, or to or from the c i t y of Erie, 
except on emergency shipments; and (4) 
property, from the f a c i l i t i e s of or those 
u t i l i z e d by Owens-Brockway, Inc., located i n 
the county of Cl e a r f i e l d , to points i n 
Pennsylvania and vice versa; with Right 
No. A subject to the following conditions: 
That no r i g h t , power or pr i v i l e g e i s granted 
to transport commodities i n bulk; and That 
no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e i s granted to 
transport household goods i n use. 

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by William J. Lavelle for the applicant. 
Graf, Andrews & Ra d c l i f f , by Christian V. Graf for protestant, R. T. 

Merryman Trucking, Inc. 

O R D E R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This matter comes before the Commission by an application f i l e d on 
A p r i l 1, 1988, and published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of A p r i l 23, 1988. 
One car r i e r protested the application but withdrew upon reconsideration of 
i t s interest i n the matter. The unopposed record i s now c e r t i f i e d to the 
Commission f o r i t s decision without oral hearing. A v e r i f i e d statement was 
submitted by the applicant and the shipper. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

Brocious Trucking, Inc., has held a common ca r r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e from 
t h i s Commission since September 19, 1961. I t holds authority at Folder 2 to 
transport coal and sewer pipe i n and around the borough of Brockway, Jefferson 
County. I t also holds authority at Folder 3 to transport specific products 
and property, with some of the authority l i m i t e d to serving s p e c i f i c a l l y 
named shippers. 

As pertinent to t h i s application, one of the named shippers i t has 
been serving under the Folder 3 authority f o r a long time, Brockway Glass-
Company, Inc., has undergone a recent merger resu l t i n g i n a series of shipper 
name changes. Sp e c i f i c a l l y , Brockway Glass Company, Inc. was merged into 
Owens-Illinois, Inc. i n early 1988. The applicant was subsequently advised 
that the surviving e n t i t y was to be named Owens-Brockway, Inc., and i t 
therefore i n i t i a t e d the application in-order to correct the name of the 
shipper i n i t s existing authority. 
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I t l a t e r came to the applicant's attention that the operations 
would actually be conducted under the name of Owens-Brockway Container 
Division of Owens-Illinois, Inc. Accordingly, the applicant submitted a 
Pe t i t i o n for Modification requesting that the application be processed to 
conclusion without the necessity of reservicing the application In order to 
r e f l e c t the minor v a r i a t i o n i n the shipper name. 

The applicant i s not seeking additional authority, but rather, 
seeks to correct the name of a shipper i t has been serving for many years. 
Jerry Dollard, assistant manager of transportation for Owens-Brockway Glass 
Container Division of Owens-Illinois, Inc., has entered a supporting a f f i d a v i t 
i n which he avers that the new ent i t y ' s shipping requirements remain exactly 
as those of i t s predecessor, Brockway Glass Company, Inc. 

We concur with the applicant i n that the change i n shipper name i s 
not so severe as to deceive or hide the shipper i d e n t i t y from the public and 
require reservicing of the application. In f a c t , the protestant of record 
was served a copy of the P e t i t i o n for Modification, and i t s interests were 
sa t i s f i e d s u f f i c i e n t l y to withdraw the protest. 

We f i n d ; 

1. That the applicant has held authority to provide service for 
Brockway Glass Company, Inc., for many years. 

2. That- Brockway Glass Company, Inc., merged with Owens-Illinois, 
Inc. 

3. That at the time of f i l i n g the application, the shipper's name 
was Owens-Brockway, Inc. 

4. That the name of the shipper was subsequently changed, and i s 
now Owens-Brockway Glass Container Division of Owens-Illinois, Inc. 

5. That, along with v e r i f i e d statements, the applicant submitted a 
Pe t i t i o n for Modification of the Scope of ̂ he Application for acceptance of 
the shipper's new name without reservicing the application. 

6. That the applicant i s not seeking to enlarge the t e r r i t o r y i n 
which i t i s currently authorized to serve the shipper. 

7. That, subsequent to receipt of a copy of the P e t i t i o n for 
Modification, the protestant withdrew the protest. 

8. That the applicant's P e t i t i o n for Modification of the Scope of 
the Application has merit and a grant thereof would have no adverse impact-on 
existing c a r r i e r s . 

9. That a public need for the service as proposed and modified 
does e x i s t . 
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10. That approval of the application, as modified, i s necessary for 
the accommodation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application be and i s hereby approved as 
modified and that the c e r t i f i c a t e issued to the applicant on September 19, 
1961, as amended, be further amended so that the second and t h i r d r i g h t s i n 
the Report and Order of June 26, 1961; the r i g h t contained i n our order 
adopted A p r i l 20, 1968; and the r i g h t contained i n our order adopted NovemT 
ber 19, 1982, be changed so that they s h a l l now read as follows: 

(1) To transport, as a Class D c a r r i e r , glass products 
for Owens-Brockway Glass Container Division of 
Owens-Illinois, Inc., from i t s plant i n the borough 
of Brockway, Jefferson County, to points i n the 
c i t i e s of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County; Williamsport, 
Lycoming County; and Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 
excluding Intermediate points. 

(2) To transport, as a Class D c a r r i e r , p l a s t i c containers 
for Owens-Brockway Glass Container Division of Owens-
I l l l n o i s , Inc., from i t s plants or other f a c i l i t i e s 
i n the borough of Brockway and the township of Snyder, 
Jefferson County, to points i n the c i t i e s of P i t t s ­
burgh, Allegheny County; Williamsport» Lycoming 
County; and Philadelphia, Philadelphia County; and 
returned or rejected shipments and p a l l e t s from the 
said c i t i e s of Pittsburgh, Williamsport and Phila­
delphia to the above-named points of o r i g i n on 
return. 

(3) To transport, as a Class D c a r r i e r , property, for 
Owens-Brockway Glass Container Division of Owens-
I l l i n o i s , Inc., from points i n the borough of 
Brockway, Jefferson County, and the townships of 
Snyder, Warsaw, Washington and Polk, Jefferson 
County, to points i n Pennsylvania, and vice 
versa; 

with Right No. (3) subject to the following conditions: 

That no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e Is granted 
to transport property, i n bulk i n tank or 
hopper-type vehicles, except on emergency 
shipments. 

That no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e i s granted 
to transport property, i n bulk i n dump 
vehicles, to or from points w i t h i n f i f t y (50) 
miles of the l i m i t s of the c i t y of Pittsburgh, 
or to or from the c i t y of Erie, except on 
emergency shipments. 
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(4) To transport, as a Class D c a r r i e r , property, from 
the f a c i l i t i e s of or those u t i l i z e d by Owens-
Brockway Glass Container Division of Owens-
I l l i n o i s , Inc., located i n Cl e a r f i e l d County, to 
points in.Pennsylvania, and vice versa; 

with Right No. (4) subject to the following conditions: 

That no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e i s granted 
to transport commodities i n bulk. 

That no r i g h t , power or pr i v i l e g e i s granted 
to transport household goods i n use. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the P e t i t i o n for Modification of the 
Scope of Authority be granted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant s h a l l not engage i n any 
transportation granted herein u n t i l i t s h a l l have complied with the require­
ments of the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Code and the rules and regulations 
of the Commission r e l a t i v e to the f i l i n g and acceptance of a t a r i f f estab­
l i s h i n g j u s t and reasonable rates. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That i n the event the applicant has not, on 
or before s i x t y (60) days from the date of the service of t h i s order, complied 
with the requirements hereinbefore set f o r t h , the application s h a l l be 
dismissed without further proceedings. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to the 
extent that i t duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to 
the applicant, s h a l l not be construed as conferring more than one operating 
r i g h t . 

SION, 

Je r f^J t / ch 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: January 12, 1989 

ORDER ENTERED: JAN 2 0 1999 
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0RIG\UM-

DAVID H. RADCLIFF 

DAVID H. RADCUFF, P.C. 
407 NORTH FRONT STREET 
HARRISBURG, PA 17101 

August 13, 1992 
F i l e : 49.479 

TELEPHONE: (717) 236-9318 

RE: GABLER TRUCKING, INC., A.109226, F . l , Am-E 
( F r a n k l i n County) 

John A l f o r d , Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission 
P. 0. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Dear Mr. A l f o r d : 

4199? 

-non 

The a p p l i c a n t i n the above proceeding waives t he a p p l i c a b i l i t y 
of Act 294. Discussions are ongoing w i t h the p r o t e s t a n t s . 

I have been i n contact w i t h Mr. Huntingdon i n the Scheduling 
O f f i c e and w i l l discuss the scheduling of a hearing w i t h him 
f u r t h e r i n two weeks. 

X 

mm 
mr 

Very t r u l y yours. 

David H. Radcli 

DHR/br 
c:\wp5l\letters\gabler.ltr 

cc: Harold C Gabler, J r . , President 
Gabler Trucking, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1089 
Chambersburg, PA 17201 

W i l l i a m J. L a v e l l e , Esquire 
Vuono, L a v e l l e & Gray 
2310 Grant B u i l d i n g 
P i t t s b u r g h , PA 15219-2383 

Raymond A. T h i s t l e , J r . , Esquire 
206B Eienson East 
100 Old York Road 
Jenkintown, PA 19046 

AUG 2 5 1392 

AUG 13 1992 
Office of A. L- J; 

Public Utility Commission 



Joseph J. C a r r o l l , T r a f f i c Manager 
S.T.S. Motor F r e i g h t , Inc. 
4219 Richmond S t r e e t 
P h i l a d e l p h i a , PA 19137-1909 

John A. P i l l a r , Esquire 
312 Boulevard of the A l l i e s 
Suite 700 
P i t t s b u r g h , PA 15222 

Henry L. Wahls 
A. Duie Pyle, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 564 
West Chester, PA 19380 

James D. Campbell, J r . , Esquire 
Caldwell & Kearns 
3631 North Front St r e e t 
H a r r i s b u r g , PA 17110 

Fred S t e i r , D i r e c t o r of T r a f f i c 
W. H. Johns , I n c . 
P . 0. Box 660 
Mt. Joy , PA 17552 

RECEIVED 
AUG 13 1992 

Office of A. L. J. 
Public Utility Commisston 


